performance completed to date, the Group would recognise revenue as the performance obligation
is satisfied over time in accordance with the input method for measuring progress. In addition,
the transaction price and the amount of revenue from sales of properties will be adjusted when
significant financing component exists in that contract.

For contracts where the period between the payment by the customer and the transfer of the
promised property or service exceeds one year, the transaction price is adjusted for the effect of a
financing component, if significant. The Group assessed the effects of financing components are
not significant and the transaction price is not adjusted.

Set out below is the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 15 on the Group.

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to
HKAS 18, HKAS 11 and related interpretations that was previously in effect before the adoption
of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Previously
stated as at

31 December
2017

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 15

Adjustments
 under

HKFRS 15

Restated
as at

31 December
2017

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Properties for sale or under development 1,007,784 – (130,974) 876,810
Trade and rental receivables (a) 15,325 (2,622) – 12,703
Contract assets (a) – 2,622 6,564 9,186
Other payables, accruals and deposits

received (a) 324,574 (16,846) (124,410) 183,318
Contract liabilities (a) – 16,846 – 16,846

14

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

3 Principal accounting policies (continued)
Adoption of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Previously
stated as at

1 January 2017

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15
Restated as at

1 January 2017
Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Properties for sale or under
development 1,035,652 – (52,653) 982,999

Contract assets (a) – – 11,945 11,945
Other payables, accruals and

deposits received (a) 201,002 (11,726) (40,708) 148,568
Contract liabilities (a) – 11,726 – 11,726

Notes:

(a) Reclassification and adjustments were made as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 to
be consistent with the terminology under HKFRS 15:–

 Contract assets consist of amount resulting from sale of properties when the amount of
revenue recognised with the terminology under HKFRS 15 exceeds the proceeds received
from customers. Contract assets recognised in relation to sale of properties were previously
presented as trade receivables.

 Contract liabilities consist of amount resulting from sale of properties when the proceeds
received from customers exceed the amount of revenue recognised with the terminology